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Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

COGCC Form 2A review of Cirque Resources' Motu East 28-21-16-1CH location
- Doc #400684567
2 messages

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us> Wed, Oct 8, 2014 at 9:45 AM
To: david@windmillenergy.net

David,

I have reviewed the referenced Form 2A Oil & Gas Location Assessment and have the following
comments.

1)  Due to the proximity of the intermittent pond (320 feet southeast) to this proposed oil and gas
location, I would like to change the Sensitive Area designation from NO to YES.

2)  Due to the proximity of the intermittent pond, I would like to add the following additional
Condition of Approval to this Form 2A:
"Operator must implement site-specific best management practices in accordance with good
engineering practices, including, but not limited to, construction of a berm or diversion dike, site
grading, or other comparable measures, sufficient to protect the intermittent pond located
approximately 320 feet southeast of the oil and gas location from a release of drilling, completion,
produced fluids, and chemical products."

Please respond to this correspondence by November 8, 2014.  If you have any questions, please
contact me.  Thank you.

-- 
Doug Andrews 
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801
Denver, CO  80203
doug.andrews@state.co.us
303-894-2100  Ext. 5180

David Platt <david@windmillenergy.net> Wed, Oct 8, 2014 at 11:06 AM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

Doug,

 

Cirque has signed off on your proposed changes for the Motu East location.

 

Thanks,

tel:303-894-2100%C2%A0%20Ext.%205180
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David

 

From: Bradford Boyce [mailto:Bboyce@cirqueresources.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2014 10:24 AM
To: David Platt
Cc: Bill Givan; Bill Lloyd
Subject: RE: COGCC Form 2A review of Cirque Resources' Motu East 28-21-16-1CH location - Doc
#400684567

 

Thanks David, yes we are ok with the changes as noted below.

 

Brad

 

 

From: David Platt [mailto:david@windmillenergy.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2014 10:02 AM
To: Bradford Boyce
Cc: Bill Givan; Bill Lloyd
Subject: FW: COGCC Form 2A review of Cirque Resources' Motu East 28-21-16-1CH location - Doc
#400684567

 

Brad,

You okay with these proposed changes for the Motu East location?

David

 

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug [mailto:doug.andrews@state.co.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 08, 2014 9:46 AM
To: david@windmillenergy.net
Subject: COGCC Form 2A review of Cirque Resources' Motu East 28-21-16-1CH location - Doc #400684567

 

David,

 

I have reviewed the referenced Form 2A Oil & Gas Location Assessment and have the following
comments.

 

1)  Due to the proximity of the intermittent pond (320 feet southeast) to this proposed oil and gas
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location, I would like to change the Sensitive Area designation from NO to YES.

 

2)  Due to the proximity of the intermittent pond, I would like to add the following additional
Condition of Approval to this Form 2A:

"Operator must implement site-specific best management practices in accordance with good
engineering practices, including, but not limited to, construction of a berm or diversion dike, site
grading, or other comparable measures, sufficient to protect the intermittent pond located
approximately 320 feet southeast of the oil and gas location from a release of drilling, completion,
produced fluids, and chemical products."

 

Please respond to this correspondence by November 8, 2014.  If you have any questions, please
contact me.  Thank you.

 

--

Doug Andrews 

Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Area

 

 

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801

Denver, CO  80203

doug.andrews@state.co.us

303-894-2100  Ext. 5180
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